24 April 2026
POLITECNICO DI TORINO
Repository ISTITUZIONALE
Novel Implantable Disk DRA for Bio-Telemetry Applications at 2.4 GHz ISM Band / Singhwal, Sumer Singh; Matekovits,
Ladislau. - ELETTRONICO. - (2025), pp. 1-3. ( 2025 IEEE Conference on Antenna Measurements and Applications
(CAMA) Antibes Juan-les-Pins (Fra) 18-20 November 2025) [10.1109/cama65664.2025.11335215].
Original
Novel Implantable Disk DRA for Bio-Telemetry Applications at 2.4 GHz ISM Band

pattern. The results confirm symmetric and isometric radiation
distribution around the broadside axis, verifying the antenna’s
stable operation within biological environments. These find-
ings establish the proposed DRA as a strong candidate for
bio-telemetry applications in the ISM band.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
This research is part of the Project no: E13C24002390006
with SOE2024-35 under Ministero dell’Università e della
Ricerca Italia. Reference: PNRR M4C2 Bando Giovani Ricer-
catori, Investimento 1.2 - Avviso N. 201 del 03/07/2024-
SOE2024-35
REFERENCES
[1] M. K. Magill, G. A. Conway and W. G. Scanlon, ”Tissue-Independent
Implantable Antenna for In-Body Communications at 2.36-2.5 GHz,” in
IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 65, no. 9, pp. 4406-
4417, Sept. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2708119.
[2] J. M. Felı́cio, J. R. Costa and C. A. Fernandes, ”Dual-Band Skin-
Adhesive Repeater Antenna for Continuous Body Signals Monitor-
ing,” in IEEE Journal of Electromagnetics, RF and Microwaves in
Medicine and Biology, vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 25-32, March 2018, doi:
10.1109/JERM.2018.2806186.
[3] I. Gani and H. Yoo, ”Multi-Band Antenna System for Skin Implant,” in
IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Letters, vol. 26, no. 4, pp.
294-296, April 2016, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2016.2538470.
[4] M. K. Magill, G. A. Conway and W. G. Scanlon, ”Circularly Polarized
Dual-Mode Wearable Implant Repeater Antenna With Enhanced Into-
Body Gain,” in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 68,
no. 5, pp. 3515-3524, May 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.2972335.
[5] F. Merli, L. Bolomey, J. Zurcher, G. Corradini, E. Meurville and A.
K. Skrivervik, ”Design, Realization and Measurements of a Miniature
Antenna for Implantable Wireless Communication Systems,” in IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 59, no. 10, pp. 3544-
3555, Oct. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2011.2163763.
[6] W. Xia, K. Saito, M. Takahashi and K. Ito, ”Performances of an Implanted
Cavity Slot Antenna Embedded in the Human Arm,” in IEEE Transactions
on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 57, no. 4, pp. 894-899, April 2009,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2009.2014579.
[7] L. Matekovits, Y. Su and I. Peter, ”On the radiation mechanism of
implanted antennas with large conformal ground plane” IET Microw. An-
tennas Propag., Vol. 11 pp. 1765-1769, 2017. https://doi.org/10.1049/iet-
map.2017.0280
[8] L. Matekovits, J. Huang, I. Peter and K. P. Esselle, ”Mutual Coupling
Reduction Between Implanted Microstrip Antennas on a Cylindrical Bio-
Metallic Ground Plane,” in IEEE Access, vol. 5, pp. 8804-8811, 2017,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2703872.
[9] J. Kim and Y. Rahmat-Samii, ”Implanted antennas inside a human body:
simulations, designs, and characterizations,” in IEEE Transactions on
Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 52, no. 8, pp. 1934-1943, Aug.
2004, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2004.832018.
[10] A. Kiourti and K. S. Nikita, ”A Review of Implantable Patch Antennas
for Biomedical Telemetry: Challenges and Solutions [Wireless Corner],”
in IEEE Antennas and Propagation Magazine, vol. 54, no. 3, pp. 210-228,
June 2012, doi: 10.1109/MAP.2012.6293992.
[11] A. Kiourti and K. S. Nikita, ”Miniature Scalp-Implantable Antennas
for Telemetry in the MICS and ISM Bands: Design, Safety Consid-
erations and Link Budget Analysis,” in IEEE Transactions on Anten-
nas and Propagation, vol. 60, no. 8, pp. 3568-3575, Aug. 2012, doi: